
1271

OFFICIAL JOURNAL
OF THE

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

THIRTY-FIFTH DAY'S PROCEEDINGS

Fortieth Regular Session of the Legislature
Under the Adoption of the

Constitution of 1974

House of Representatives
State Capitol

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Thursday, May 8, 2014

The Committee was called to order at 9:40 A.M. by Chairman
Arnold.

On motion of Rep. Leger, the calling of the roll was dispensed
with.

Motion

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the Committee took under
consideration House Bill No. 1 at this time.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1—
BY REPRESENTATIVE FANNIN 

AN ACT
Making annual appropriations for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 for the

ordinary expenses of the executive branch of state government,
pensions, public schools, public roads, public charities, and state
institutions and providing with respect to the expenditure of said
appropriations.

Read by title.

Suspension of the Rules

On motion of Rep. Broadwater, the rules were suspended in
order to take up and consider House Bill No. 1 schedule by schedule
at this time.

Rep. Fannin sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Fannin in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 5, line 1, change "Paragraph" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, line 2, change "Paragraph" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, line 13, change "Paragraph" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, line 14, change "Paragraph" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, line 21, change "U.S." to "United States"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 5, line 22, change "U.S." to "United States"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 7, line 20, change "constitution" to "Louisiana Constitution"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 12, line 10, change "Paragraph" to "Subsection"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 48, line 48, change "$3,235,295" to "$4,102,769"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 48, line 49, change "$1,328,676" to "$461,202"

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 49, line 6, change "$3,235,295" to "$4,102,769"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 49, line 7, change "$1,328,676" to "$461,202"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 102, line 15, change "youth services" to "youth/families"

AMENDMENT NO. 14

On page 131, line 30, between "include" and "24-hour" delete
"operation of"

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 131, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert "facility, and
services provided to persons who live in their own homes.  The
Resource"

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 169, line 5, change "Estimate" to "Estimating"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 170, line 41, change "Estimate" to "Estimating"

AMENDMENT NO. 18

On page 182, line 61, after "costs" insert "and other operational
costs"

AMENDMENT NO. 19

On page 240, line 52, after "costs" insert "and other operational
costs"



Page 2 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1272

AMENDMENT NO. 20

On page 254, line 48, change "Rev. Est. Conf." to "Revenue
Estimating Conference"

On motion of Rep. Fannin, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Barrow sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 13, line 15, change "October" to "July"

On motion of Rep. Barrow, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Chaney sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Chaney in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 14, after line 6, insert the following:

"M. The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized
and directed to reduce the State General Fund (Direct) appropriations
and other means of financing appropriations contained in each
department and budget unit contained in this Act to achieve a State
General Fund (Direct) savings of at least $1,000,000 from a reduction
in the total dollar value of contracts."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 200, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the University of Louisiana
at Monroe for its School of Pharmacy 
operations $ 1,000,000"

On motion of Rep. Chaney, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leger sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Leger in the Committee of
the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 14, after line 6, insert the following:

"N. In the event the state is awarded the right to host a sport
championship or special event in national and international
competition, every necessary and reasonable effort shall be made to
fund the state commitment in securing such event.  A sport
championship or special event in national and international
competition to which these provisions apply shall be determined by

the Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism and shall
include, but is not limited to, the National Football League (NFL)
Superbowl, the National Collegiate Athletic Association (NCAA)
championship events, the National Basketball Association (NBA)
All-Star Game, the College Football National Championship Game,
or an Olympic Trial."

On motion of Rep. Leger, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Montoucet sent up committee amendments which were
read as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Montoucet in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 21, after line 43, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of financing for the Executive
Administration Program in this agency by reducing the appropriation
out of State General Fund (Direct) by $3,722,315."

On motion of Rep. Montoucet, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Thompson sent up committee amendments which were
read as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Thompson in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 27, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that from the monies appropriated to the
Military Affairs Program, the amount of $750,000 shall be allocated
directly to the following entities in the amounts listed:

Webster Parish Sheriff's Department $ 250,000 
Webster Parish Office of Homeland Security $ 150,000 
Webster Parish Police Jury $ 50,000 
Bossier Parish Sheriff's Department $ 100,000 
Bossier Parish Police Jury $ 50,000 
Bossier Parish Office of Homeland Security $ 150,000 

Provided further, however, that the payments shall be made no later
than September 1, 2014."

Rep. Thompson moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 30 yeas and 62 nays, the amendments were
rejected.

Rep. Harrison sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Harrison in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin



Page 3 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1273

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 33, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

"Payable out of State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Administrative Program 
for the transfer of Elderly Protective Ser-
vices functions, including twenty-two (22)
authorized positions $ 2,598,484"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 123, after line 52, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of financing for the Administration
Protection and Support Program in this agency by reducing the
appropriation out of State General Fund (Direct) by $2,598,484 and
reduce authorized positions by twenty-two (22) positions."

On motion of Rep. Harrison, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Montoucet sent up committee amendments which were
read as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Montoucet in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 54, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the Uti-
lity and Carrier Inspection and Super-
vision Fund to the Administrative Pro-
gram for personnel services, including
one (1) authorized position $ 86,397 

Payable out of the State General Fund
by Statutory Dedications out of the Uti-
lity and Carrier Inspection and Super-
vision Fund to the Support Services Pro-
gram for personnel services, including,
one (1) authorized position $ 87,494"

On motion of Rep. Montoucet, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Barrow sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Barrow in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 65, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to
adjust the means of finance for the Business Development Program
in this agency by reducing the appropriation out of the State General
Fund (Direct) by $500,000."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 186, after line 53, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the Pennington Biomedical 
Research Center for operational and ex-
panded clinical and translational research $ 500,000"

Rep. Barrow moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 35 yeas and 56 nays, the amendments were
rejected.

Rep. Pylant sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Pylant in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 79, delete lines 47 through 49 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 84, delete lines 21 through 24 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 85, delete lines 21 through 24 in their entirety

Rep. Pylant moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 53 yeas and 31 nays, the amendments were
adopted.

Rep. Moreno sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representatives Moreno and Montoucet
in the Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No.
1 by Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 117, between lines 39 and 40 insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers from the Com-
munity Development Block Grant Pro-
gram to the Uncompensated Care Costs 
Program for the Greater New Orleans 
Community Health Connection
(GNOCHC) $ 6,075,000 

Provided, however, that the Division of Administration, Office of
Community Development shall submit an Action Plan Amendment
and a request for the reallocation of such monies to the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for
approval."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 128, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:



Page 4 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1274

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers from the Com-
munity Development Block Grant Pro-
gram to the Public Health Services Pro-
gram for services provided to the unin-
sured in federally qualified health clinics $ 6,075,000 

Provided, however, that the Division of Administration, Office of
Community Development shall submit an Action Plan Amendment
and a request for the reallocation of such monies to the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for
approval.  Provided further, that the Department of Health and
Hospitals, Bureau of Primary Care and Rural Health shall work with
the Louisiana Primary Care Association to determine the allocation
of such funding to federally qualified health clinics based on the
number of uninsured patient visits for each clinic qualified to receive
such funding. Federally qualified health clinics receiving funding
through the Greater New Orleans Community Health Connection
(GNOCHC) shall not be eligible for the allocation of funding
provided for herein."

On motion of Rep. Moreno, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Leger sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by Representative Leger in the Committee of
the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 117, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:

Payments to Private Providers Program
to restore funding to reverse the planned 
implementation of a triage rate for non-
emergency use of emergency rooms $ 4,500,000 

Payments to Private Providers Program
to restore funding to reverse the planned 
implementation of a reimbursement rate 
for sub-acute care $ 790,722 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 5,290,722 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 2,007,300 
Federal Funds $ 3,283,422 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 5,290,722"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 231, after line 51, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of financing for State Activities by
reducing the appropriation out of State General Fund (Direct) by
$2,007,300."

On motion of Rep. Leger, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Johnson sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS
Amendments proposed by Representative Johnson in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 117, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of financing for the Payments to Private
Providers Program in this agency by reducing the appropriation out
of the State General Fund (Direct) by $9,635,049."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 172, line 3, change "19,972" to "20,471"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 177, after line 38, insert the following:

"EXPENDITURES:

Louisiana State University Board 
of Supervisors $ 68,340,071 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 68,340,071 

MEANS OF FINANCE:
State General Fund (Direct) $ 9,635,049 
State General Fund by:

Interagency Transfers $ 53,004,512 
Fees and Self-generated Revenues $ 1,918,278 

Federal Funds $ 3,782,232 

TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING $ 68,340,071"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 182, after line 61, insert the following:

"Huey P. Long Medical Center- 
Authorized Positions (0)
Nondiscretionary State General Fund $ 0 
Nondiscretionary Total financing $ 0 

Discretionary State General Fund $ 9,635,049 
Discretionary Total financing $ 68,340,071 

Program Description:  The mission of 
Huey P. Long Medical Center (HPLMC) 
is to provide accessible, quality health-
care in a safe environment.  HPLMC is 
an acute care teaching hospital located 
in Alexandria area providing inpatient
and outpatient acute care hospital ser-
vices, including scheduled clinic and
emergency room services; medical sup-
port (ancillary) services, and general 
support services.  As a teaching facility, 
the hospital provides an atmosphere that 
is conducive to education Louisiana’s 
future healthcare professionals.  This 
facility is certified triennially (three
years) by The Joint Commission.
Objective:  To provide quality medical 
care while serving as the state’s class-
room for medical and clinical educa-
tion, working towards maintaining 
average lengths of stay for medical/
surgical patients admitted to the hos-
pital each fiscal year, consistent with
benchmarks established through the 
University Health Systems Consorti-
um of which LSU Health is a mem-
ber organization.



Page 5 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1275

Performance Indicator:Number of clinic
visits TBE 
Willingness to recommend hospital TBE 
FTEs per adjusted occupied bed TBE 
Acute patient days TBE 
Hospital admissions TBE 
Cost per adjusted day TBE 
Emergency department visits TBE 
Overall patient satisfaction TBE 

Objective:  Continue systemwide di-
sease management initiatives such that 
results at June 30, 2015 show improve-
ments over those at June 30, 2014.
Performance Indicators:Percentage of 
diabetic patients with long term glycemic
control TBE 
Percentage of women >=50 years of age 
receiving past mammogram in the past 2 
years TBE"

Rep. Johnson moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Harris objected.

By a vote of 34 yeas and 58 nays, the amendments were
rejected.

Suspension of the Rules
Rep. Greene moved to suspend the rules to limit the author or

proponent handling the legislative instrument to ten minutes for
opening remarks and all subsequent speakers on the instrument to
five minutes.

Rep. Jackson objected.

By a vote of 55 yeas and 35 nays, not having a received a two-
thirds vote of the members present and voting, the House refused to
suspend the rules.

Rep. James sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative James in the Committee of
the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 176, line 49, change "$26,429,108," to "$29,171,108,"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 177, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Scholarships/Grants Pro-
gram for Go Grants $ 2,742,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 235, between lines 37 and 38, insert the following:

"The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and
directed to adjust the means of financing for the Recovery School
District by reducing the appropriation out of State General Fund
(Direct) by $2,742,000."

Rep. James moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 26 yeas and 54 nays, the amendments were
rejected.

Rep. Edwards sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Edwards in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 219, after line 51, insert the following

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Louisiana Schools for the 
Deaf and Visually Impaired for continued 
funding and purpose as provided by speci-
fic appropriation in Fiscal Year 2013-2014 $ 55,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 221, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Interagency Transfers to the Louisiana 
Special Education Center for continued fund-
ing and purpose as provided by specific appro-
priation in Fiscal Year 2013-2014 $ 10,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 235, line 41, change "$3,540,854,902" to "$3,470,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 236, line 19, change "$3,540,854,902" to "$3,470,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 236, line 21, change "$3,248,769,753" to "$3,177,927,549"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 236, line 28, change "$3,540,854,902" to "$3,470,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 236, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following,

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Minimum Foundation Pro-
gram for continued funding and purposes 
as provided by specific appropriation in Fi-
scal Year 2013-2014 for certificated  class-
room teacher pay raises, related employer 
retirement contributions and other expendi-
tures for city, parish, or other local public 
school systems, special schools, lab schools,
charter schools, and the Recovery School Di-
strict, to be allocated in the same manner
as provided in the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 
MFP Formula, be it more or less estimated $ 70,749,204 

Provided, however, from the funding contained in this appropriation,
no less than fifty percent of the funds shall be used to continue the
certificated classroom teacher pay raises and related employer
retirement contributions provided by specific appropriation in Fiscal



Page 6 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1276

Year 2013-2014.  Certificated classroom teachers are defined per
state Board of Elementary and Secondary Education Bulletin 1929 as
classroom teachers (function code series 1000 through 1600, object
code 112), including those certificated classroom teachers on
sabbatical.  Provided, further, that the expenditure of these funds
shall be monitored in accordance with the Department of Education's
70% Instructional Expenditure Requirements." 

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 239, between lines 50 and 51, insert the following

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to Special School District for con-
tinued funding and purpose as provided by 
specific appropriation in Fiscal Year 2013-
2014 $ 38,000"

Rep. Edwards moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 64 yeas and 30 nays, the amendments were
adopted.

Rep. Geymann sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Geymann in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 231, after line 51, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that no funds appropriated herein to State
Activities shall be expended for contracts for college and career
readiness testing unless the Department of Education has issued a
Request for Proposals for such contract in accordance with the
Request for Proposals process.  Such provision shall not apply to a
college entrance examination including the American College Test
and the Scholastic Aptitude Test, a high school equivalency
examination, or an industry-based certification examination."

Rep. Geymann moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Leger objected.

By a vote of 60 yeas and 33 nays, the amendments were
adopted.

Rep. Edwards sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Edwards in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 233, line 40, change "$166,932,628" to "$164,773,706"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 233, line 58, change "$1,214,238,564" to "$1,212,079,642"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 234, line 8, change "$93,586,349" to "$91,427,427"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 234, line 13, change "$1,191,974,519" to "$1,189,815,597"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 234, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following

"Payable out the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Student - Centered Goals 
Program to be distributed for technology 
improvements related to online assessments 
in grades three through eight $ 2,158,922 

Provided, however, that of the State General Fund (Direct)
appropriated above for technology improvements, the Department of
Education shall allocate and distribute an amount to each city, parish,
or other local public school system, special school, lab school, and
charter school, based on the entity's pro rata share of the state's
grades three through eight enrollment."

Rep. Edwards moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 48 yeas and 45 nays, the amendments were
adopted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Hodges requested the House consent to correct her vote on

amendments proposed by Rep. Edwards to House Bill No. 1 from yea
to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Norton requested the House consent to correct her vote on

amendments proposed by Rep. Edwards to House Bill No. 1 from
nay to yea, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Jay Morris sent up committee amendments which were
read as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jay Morris in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 234, line 20, change "$250,000" to "$225,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 255, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the city of Monroe to support 
educational activities at the Masur Mu-
seum of Art $ 15,000 

Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct) to the city of Monroe to support 
educational activities at the Northeast Lou-
isiana Delta African-American Museum $ 5,000 



Page 7 HOUSE
35th Day's Proceedings - Thursday, May 8, 2014

1277

Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the city of Monroe to support
educational activities at the Northeast Lou-
isiana Children's Museum $ 5,000"

Rep. Jay Morris moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Ortego objected.

By a vote of 36 yeas and 50 nays, the amendments were
rejected.

Rep. Edwards sent up committee amendments which were read
as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Edwards in the Committee
of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Committee of the Whole House Amendment No. 3 proposed by
Representative Edwards, designated as 4788, and adopted by the
Committee of the Whole House on May 8, 2014, on page 1, line 16,
change "$3,470,012,698" to "$3,456,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Committee of the Whole House Amendment No. 4 proposed by
Representative Edwards, designated as 4788, and adopted by the
Committee of the Whole House on May 8, 2014, on page 1, line 18,
change "$3,470,012,698" to "$3,456,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Committee of the Whole House Amendment No. 5 proposed by
Representative Edwards, designated as 4788, and adopted by the
Committee of the Whole House on May 8, 2014, on page 1, line 20,
change "$3,177,927,549" to "$3,163,927,549"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Committee of the Whole House Amendment No. 6 proposed by
Representative Edwards, designated as 4788, and adopted by the
Committee of the Whole House on May 8, 2014, on page 1, line 22,
change "$3,470,012,698" to "$3,456,012,698"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 236, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following,

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
(Direct) to the Minimum Foundation Pro-
gram to city, parish, or other local public
school systems, special schools, lab 
schools, and charter schools, for Teachers'
Retirement System of Louisiana employer
retirement contributions $ 14,000,000 

Provided, however, that of the funds appropriated above for employer
retirement contributions, the Louisiana Department of Education
shall allocate and distribute an amount to each city, parish, or other
local public school system, special school, lab school, and charter
school, a pro rata share of the Teachers' Retirement System of
Louisiana (TRSL) employer retirement contribution made by such
entities."

Rep. Edwards moved the adoption of the amendments.

Rep. Fannin objected.

By a vote of 56 yeas and 39 nays, the amendments were
adopted.

Consent to Correct a Vote Record
Rep. Smith requested the House consent to correct her vote on

amendments proposed by Rep. Edwards to House Bill No. 1 from yea
to nay, which consent was unanimously granted.

Rep. Henry sent up committee amendments which were read as
follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Henry in the Committee of
the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative
Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 257, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund 
by Statutory Dedications out of the Over-
collections Fund from nonrecurring sour-
ces to the Administrative Program $ 11,000,000 

Provided, however, that the state treasurer is hereby authorized and
directed to transfer monies from the State General Fund by Statutory
Dedications out of the Overcollections Fund from nonrecurring
sources in the amount of $11,000,000 into the Budget Stabilization
Fund."

On motion of Rep. Henry, the amendments were adopted.

Rep. Jim Morris sent up committee amendments which were
read as follows:

 COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE HOUSE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Representative Jim Morris in the
Committee of the Whole House to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by
Representative Fannin

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 257, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund
(Direct), the State General Fund by Stat-
utory Dedications out of the 2013 Amnesty 
Collections Fund, or a combination thereof,
from additional revenues forecast from such
funds in excess of the official forecast adopt-
ed on January 15, 2014, to the Louisiana Hous-
ing Corporation, not to exceed the amount trans-
ferred from the Louisiana Housing Corporation 
in the event House Bill No. 1026 of the 2014 
Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted 
into law $ 27,000,000"

On motion of Rep. Jim Morris, the amendments were adopted.

Motion
Rep. Fannin moved that the Committee of the Whole House rise

and report.

ALFRED W. SPEER
Clerk of the House



1278


